
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 4th December, 2012  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle Under Lyme, Staffordshire ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Peter Whalan 

 

   
  

 
 
 

Planning Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies for Absence    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 Application for Major Development - Block B, Upper School 
Site, Newcastle-under-Lyme School, Lancaster Road.  
Newcastle-under-Lyme School.  12/00646/FUL   

(Pages 1 - 6) 

4 Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
Planning Charter Mark   

(Pages 7 - 10) 

5 Application for Financial Assistance (Historic Buildings 
Grants) From the Conservation and Heritage Fund - Clod Hall, 
Little Heath Green, Almington.  12/13003/HBG   

(Pages 11 - 12) 

6 Mid Year Development Management Performance Report 2012-
13   

(Pages 13 - 18) 

7 Half Yearly Report on Planning Obligations - December 2012   (Pages 19 - 22) 

8 Trees at Former Police Station, Long Row, Kidsgrove.  TPO No 
145(2012)   

(Pages 23 - 26) 

9 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Miss Baker, Boden, Cairns, Clarke (Vice-Chair), Fear (Chair), 

Hambleton, Mrs Hambleton, Howells, Jones, Matthews, Miss Reddish, 
Stringer, Studd, Sweeney, Williams and Mrs Williams 
 

 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 

Public Document Pack



bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



BLOCK B, UPPER SCHOOL SITE, NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME SCHOOL, LANCASTER ROAD 
NEWCASTLE–UNDER-LYME  SCHOOL.  12/00646/FUL 
 

The Application is for full planning permission for the demolition of the western side of the 
quadrangle of “Block B” of this independent day school and the infilling of the courtyard and formation 
of a new western facing elevation.  External alterations are also proposed to part of the southern 
facing elevation of Block B.  The development would provide new science classrooms, a new 
replacement library and a multi-functional social area – a net increase of some 808 m

2
.  External hard 

landscaping works are also proposed immediately adjacent to the building overlooking the adjacent 
Multi Use Games Area. 
 
The application site is located within the urban area of Newcastle-under-Lyme whilst also being within 
the Stubbs Walk Conservation Area as shown on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. 
 
The 13 week determination period expires on 24 January 2013. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Permit subject to the following conditions relating to the following matters:- 
 
(i) Standard time limit. 
(ii) Approved plans. 
(iii) External materials 

 
Reason for Recommendation  
 
The proposal would create a high quality development that would benefit the character and appearance of the 
Stubbs Walk Conservation Area.  There are no other concerns that would justify refusal of the application.  
The proposed development therefore accords with Policies D2 and NC19 of the Structure Plan, Policies B9, 
B10, B13 and B14 of the Local Plan, Policies CSP1 and CSP2 of the Core Spatial Strategy as well as the 
aims and objectives of the NPPF. 
 
Policies and Proposals in the Approved Development Plan Relevant to This Decision:- 
 
West Midlands Regional Spatial Strategy 2008 (WMRSS) 
 
Policy QE1:  Conserving and Enhancing the Environment 
Policy QE3:   Creating a high quality built environment for all 
Policy QE5:   Protection and enhancement of the historic environment 
 
Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Structure Plan 1996 – 2011 (SSSP) 
 
P
[...]
on to the proposals indicating that there are no highway implications. 
 
The Conservation Advisory Working Party has no objections. 
 
The views of the Environmental Health Division have been sought and if received will be reported. 
 
Representations 
 
At the time of writing this report no representations have been received however the publicity period does not 
end until 30 November. 
 
Applicants/Agents Submission 
 
The requisite application forms and plans were submitted along with a Design and Access Statement 
incorporating a heritage statement.  These documents are available for inspection at www.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/planning/nulschool 
 
Key Issues 
 
As stated above the application is for part demolition of the western side of the quadrangle, and the 
subsequent infilling of the courtyard and the formation of a new western elevation – at Block B which is on the 
Lancaster Road frontage.  Some existing UPVC cladding would also be removed on the southern elevation 
and replaced with larger windows and horizontal louvres to maximise natural light and control solar glare.  The 
application site is located within the urban area and is within the Stubbs Walk Conservation Area.  
 
Conservation area consent is not required for these works of partial demolition of an unlisted building within 
the Conservation Area. 
 
The key issues in the determination of the development are: 
 

Page 2



• Design of the proposals and the impact on the visual amenity of the area and Stubbs Walk 
Conservation Area. 

• Would the development lead to any other consequences that would require mitigation. 
 
Design of the proposals and the impact on the visual amenity of the area and the character and appearance 
of the  Stubbs Walk Conservation Area 
 
The Local Planning Authority has a duty to preserve or enhance the character and appearance of a 
Conservation Area in the exercise of its planning duties.  The existing library which is to be demolished is a 
part of this build
[...]


0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

3
4

5
6

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

3
4

5
7

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

3
4

5
7

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

3
4

5
8

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

3
4

5
8

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

3
4

5
9

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

3
4

5
9

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

3
4

6
0

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

3
4

6
0

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material

with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.

© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 

Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2012

Newcastle School

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council

Planning & Development Services

Date 04.12.2012

1:2,500¯

12/646/FUL

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



STOKE ON TRENT AND STAFFORDSHIRE LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP PLANNING CHARTER 
MARK 
 

Purpose of this Report 
 
This report invites the Planning Committee to comment upon a proposal to be considered by Cabinet that the 
Council sign up to aspire to achieve a Planning Charter Mark that has been developed by the Stoke on Trent 
& Staffordshire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP).  The LEP is seeking commitment from local authorities to 
adopt the ‘Red Carpet approach’ to businesses by delivering against a set of five outcomes – Clarity and 
consistency, Effort & focus, Competence & respect, Accuracy & fairness, and Dialogue & understanding. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Planning Committee recommend to Cabinet that it signs up to the LEP’s Planning Charter 
Mark as set out in this report, on the condition that it be made clear that it is for the Planning 
Committee to determine how its meeting are conducted, in the context of the Council’s constitution, 
and the Council should not accept the imposition of a rigid LEP approach to the checking of accuracy 
for material facts. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1  Members will be aware that Local Enterprise Partnerships are the relatively new bodies that promote 

enterprise and deliver economic growth and jobs following the abolition of the Regional Development 
Agencies.  These bodies are business-led and include representation from local authorities.  This 
Council is part of the Stoke-on-Trent & Staffordshire LEP. Councillor Boden, the Deputy Leader is a 
member of the LEP Board. 
 

1.2  Last year the Stoke on Trent and Staffordshire Local Enterprise Partnership (the ‘LEP’) announced an 
intention to devise what they termed a Planning Charter Mark which would be awarded to Local 
Authorities that have met its requirements.  They held a seminar/workshop in October 2011 for LEP 
members and representatives from Local Planning Authorities across Staffordshire at which they 
presented evidence from the experience of the Stoke on Trent and Staffordshire business community 
with the planning system.  One of the purposes of the seminar was to explore the potential of a 
Charter Mark.  The seminar was attended by the then Planning and Regeneration Portfolio holder, 
accompanied by the Executive Director, Regeneration and Development and the Head of Planning.  
At their meeting on 14 December 2011 the LEP adopted the Planning Charter Mark, and this was 
formally launched at an LEP event held on 9 February 2012.  
 

1.3  The LEP see the proposed Planning Charter Mark as a process that will encourage economic growth 
and job creation in the LEP area. 
 

1.4  The Borough Council has been invited to sign up to this process. 
 

1.5  The LEP seeks certain ‘outcomes’ to be delivered by the Local Authorities.  The LEP do say that they 
are not being prescriptive about exactly how these outcomes will be delivered but they have 
suggested proposals which are detailed below that they consider meet the needs of businesses, 
based upon a confidential survey they undertook of businesses. 
 

1.6  The Stoke and Staffordshire Red Carpet is described as a process which provides single points of 
contact, individual case officers and a streamlined process for business development, inward 
investment and planning 
 

1.7  The LEP indicate that the red carpet approach “requires the whole organisation to acknowledge the 
importance of sustainable economic growth.” 
 

1.8  With respect to planning they suggest that “every part of the planning process from initial enquiry to 
issuing the decision should be focussed on the importance of securing economic growth, and that this 
should ensure that incoming and existing businesses will receive clear advice so that they can plan 
for their future needs and secure the permissions that they need in a timely fashion”. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



1.9  The LEP has put together the following proposals as a way of meeting the concerns of businesses. 
 
“Outcome 1 – Clarity and consistency  
A clear statement of the Local Planning Authority’s strategy for economic growth that business can be 
rely on to be followed in every case and a single point of contact for guidance and advice. 
 
Outcome 2 – Effort and focus 
Local Planning Authorities to have a process review with a customer feedback element.  The review 
should address ways to prioritise applications that deliver jobs and growth and help applications 
succeed rather than find reasons for them not to succeed. Ideally the process will deliver pre-
application advice within 4-6 weeks, focus on business needs and explore all avenues for a 
satisfactory outcome, even if it results in refusal.  There should be dialogue to identify potential 
sticking points and resolve them. 
 
Outcome 3 Competence and respect 
LPAs to adopt a formal training regime to support all committee members and ensure that they have 
an adequate and up to date knowledge of the planning system and an understanding of appropriate 
demeanour at planning committee.  Special training and support for Chairs of Planning Committees. 
 
Outcome 4 Accuracy and fairness 
LPAs to ask if there are any disputed matters of fact after debate at committee, before making the 
decision. 
 
Outcome 5 Dialogue and understanding 
Central to the whole initiative, the LEP will promote face to face workshops with officers and members 
of the LPAs and representatives of the business community to build mutual understanding.  This will 
enable closer and more co-operative working and lead to more appropriate and better quality 
schemes being brought forward”. 
 

2. The Next Steps 
 

2.1  Local Authorities are invited to sign up to the process. If they do so they will receive the Red Carpet 
Charter Mark when they have adopted measures to deliver the ‘outcomes’, and thereafter in 
subsequent years retention of the Charter Mark will depend upon sustained and measurable 
improvements in the service experienced by businesses. 
 

2.2  The LEP indicate that they are seeking commitment from Local Authorities to adopt the red carpet 
approach by delivering the outcomes set out above.  They say these outcomes are not definitive and 
that other action and existing good practice that can be demonstrated to deliver these outcomes 
would be equally welcomed by them. 
 

3. Consideration 
 

3.1  Members will be aware of the Planning for Growth Statement issued by the Minister of State for 
Decentralisation in March 2011.  The approach set out in the LEP’s Planning Charter Mark is 
consistent with the Government’s approach to encouraging sustainable economic development. 
 

3.2  With respect to the outcomes identified by the LEP it is difficult to dispute that they are desirable and 
would be considered to be the qualities of a good planning service.   
 

3.3  Whilst the adoption of a ‘red carpet approach’ to businesses in the sphere of economic regeneration – 
with the emphasis on a streamlined and effective response to enquires - is perfectly reasonable and 
indeed has been the approach of this Authority for many years, caution does need to be exercised 
with respect to the determination of planning applications.  Local Planning Authorities are required by 
law to determine planning applications in accordance with the provisions of the approved 
development plan and any other material planning considerations relevant to the development.  It 
would be important for the Council to avoid any impression being given that favourable consideration 
will automatically be given to proposals from businesses, as that could lay it open to challenge, 
particularly in cases where such proposals are contrary to important development plan policies. 
 

Page 8



3.4  Giving an explicit priority to the determination of applications that deliver jobs and growth, and 
similarly to enquiries for such types of development, whilst it could well lead to concern by other 
applicants and enquirers, is a matter for the Council to decide to do if it wishes.  In practice it may be 
somewhat difficult to determine which types of development do not fall within this category – in that 
almost all forms of proposals have some economic impact.  Business applications would undoubtedly 
include both employment generating uses and housing developments. 
 

3.5  The proposal seeks active and positive engagement by the Authority with the business community to 
seek to resolve problems with proposals where this is achievable within the context of relevant 
planning policies.  On that basis it would be appropriate for the Council to aspire to the LEP Planning 
Charter Mark. 
 

3.6  The likely resource implications of so doing will be a matter which will be addressed within the report 
to Cabinet. 
 

3.7  With respect to the detailed proposals advanced by the LEP some further comments are considered 
necessary. 
 

3.8  The LEP refer in the context of Outcome 3 (Competence and respect) to the need for members to be 
provided with training so that they have both an adequate and up to date knowledge of the planning 
system and “an understanding of appropriate demeanour at Planning Committee”.  The LEP in later 
correspondence with South Staffordshire District Council have elaborated as follows. 
 
“The reference to appropriate demeanour at planning meetings has come directly from the initial 
business evidence.  Unfortunately at some Planning Committee, members have been known to 
behave inappropriately with pre-determination, inappropriate comments, not reading reports, etc.  I 
am sure that nothing like this happens at South Staffordshire, but it does  happen in Staffordshire and 
the LEP has to try and improve this” 
 
The Planning Committee has already agreed that there should be the provision of mandatory training 
for members of the Planning Committee, although it is some time since that occurred and the need to 
move forward on that is recognised by your Officer. In the context of such mandatory training it may 
not always be necessary for additional special training to be undertaken by the Chairman of the 
Committee as the LEP seeks. 
 

3.9 It is noted that the LEP suggest with respect to Outcome 4 (Accuracy and fairness) that Local 
Planning Authorities should introduce a procedure whereby applicants are given an opportunity, at the 
end of the Committee’s debate, to challenge any matters of fact which they dispute.  Again in 
subsequent correspondence with South Staffordshire the LEP maintain that there is evidence of 
planning decisions being made on inaccurate material facts, and an example is quoted.  The LEP 
have clarified that they are asking that “in committee, after the debate, the Chairman checks for 
accuracy of material facts, with the applicant and objector, before the planning officer sums up and 
before the vote”  This would be a significant change from the Planning Committee’s existing 
procedures.  If something that is plainly factually incorrect has been said during the debate whether 
by a Member of the Committee or by a member of the public i.e. an immaterial consideration has 
been referred to and may be taken into account by members, it is already the responsibility of the 
attending case officer to draw this to the attention of the Committee, and for the Chairman to permit 
such a correction to be made.  Your Officer’s view is that the suggested procedural change is 
unnecessary, and may lead to unnecessary delays and the re-opening of debate. 
 

3.10 It would be important in indicating this Council’s intention to aspire to the LEP Planning Charter Mark 
to make clear this position to the LEP. 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC BUILDINGS GRANTS) FROM THE 
CONSERVATION AND HERITAGE FUND 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To consider an application for financial assistance towards the cost of the repair of the following building of 
special architectural and historic interest. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Committee approve a grant of £3,912 for the Clod Hall, Almington, subject to the appropriate 
standard conditions. 

 
Clod Hall, Little Heath Green, Almington, (Ref: 12/13003/HBG) 
 
Clod Hall is a modest timber framed building and is Grade II listed.  The application is for the complete 
rethatching of the building which is required due to a number of leaks into the main property.  The Council 
gave a small grant of £940 towards the overthatching of the property in 2002 but this has not lasted and it is 
necessary to properly re-thatch from scratch the building. 
 

As the building is Listed it is eligible for a grant of up to 20% towards the cost of the work which has been 
quoted at costing £19,560. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
There is sufficient funding to meet this grant application at over £68,000 in the fund, which allows for 
commitments.  
 
Conclusions 
 
This grant application meets all the Council’s criteria for the repair and restoration of the heritage asset.  The 
Conservation Advisory Working Party is supportive of the application0   
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



MID-YEAR DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 2012/2013 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To provide members with a mid-year report on the performance recorded for Development Management 
(Development Control) between 1 April 2012 and 30 September 2012.  Figures for 2010/11 and 2011/12 are 
also provided for comparison as are targets set within the Planning and Development Service Plan for 
2010/11 to 2013/14.   
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(a) That the report be received. 
 
(b) That the Head of the Planning and Development continue to operate mechanisms to maintain 
current high performance levels and improve the service provided for those procedures where our 
level of performance still needs to be addressed. 
 
(c) That the next ‘Development Management Performance Report’ be submitted to Committee 
around May 2013 reporting on performance for the complete year 2012/13. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
To ensure that appropriate monitoring and performance management procedures are in place and that the 
Council continues with its focus on improving performance, facilitating development and providing good 
service to all who use the Planning Service. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 For many years an extensive set of indicators have been collected to monitor the performance of the 

Development Control or Development Management Service.  These include both “National Indicators” 
and those devised by this Council – “local indicators”.  These indicators have changed over time and 
officers have sought to ensure that the right things are being measured to enable us to improve 
performance in every area.   
 

2. Matters for Consideration 
 

2.1 There is an Appendix attached to this report. 
 
APPENDIX 1:  ‘NATIONAL AND ‘LOCAL’ PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR DEVELOPMENT 
CONTROL, 2010/11, 2011/12 and 2012/13:  Contains quarterly and annual figures for the national 
and ‘local’ Performance Indicators applicable during 2012/13 (comparative figures for 2010/11 and 
2011/12 are also shown). 
 
National Indicators (NI) 157(a), (b)
[...]
 of 2011/12 85% 87.8% 77.1% 97.1% 83.3% 85.4%

any action to be taken 2010/11 80% 86.4% 81.0% 76.9% 36.5% 71.4%

* These targets are currently being reviewed for inclusion in the next Service/Business Plan

Target achieved for complete year

Predicted result' for 2012/13 will achieve target set 

( ) The main target has been set 'locally' .  Figures in ( ) are those targets set by Government.

** Survey is being carried out during the second half of the financial year

*** Information not available

# Target not set

no survey this year

no survey this year

Targets contained in 2011/12 - 

2013/14 Service Plan*Target for 

year

<----------------Actuals-------------------->

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



HALF YEARLY REPORT ON PLANNING OBLIGATIONS – DECEMBER 2012 
 

Purpose of the Report  
 
To provide Members with a report on planning obligations  which have been secured over the last 6 months, 
works that have been funded in part or in whole by planning obligations and compliance with their 
requirements 
 
Recommendations 
 
(a) That the report be noted 
 
(b) That the Head of Planning and Development report on a half yearly basis to the Planning 
Committee on planning obligations which have been secured over the preceding six months, works 
that have been funded during that period in whole or in part by planning obligations and compliance 
with their requirements. 
 
Introduction 
 
Members may recall reports have been previously presented to the Planning Committee about the procedures 
for securing planning obligations and related issues.  One of those areas of work related to the production and 
the ongoing maintenance of a database relating specifically to planning obligations whether achieved by 
agreement or by undertaking.  These are sometimes known as Section 106 agreements or undertakings – 
being entered into pursuant to Section 106 of Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended.  This 
database is continually being de
[...]
 breaches of planning obligation has been identified  (April 2012 – September 2012)  
 
The following Table identifies a development where either the triggers for the payment of financial contribution have been achieved and no payment has been made or there 
is some other breach in terms of the obligation/undertaking.  
 

Permission 
reference 

Location of development Development  Purpose of the obligation and 
description of the apparent breach 

Action taken and to be 
taken to resolve the 
apparent breach.  

03/01033/OUT Former Evans Halshaw, 
Hassell Street, Newcastle-
under-Lyme. 

Residential Development. Public Open Space contribution (£900 
x 45 units) £40,500 – Apparent non 
payment of the contribution. 

Legal Services have 
identified some of the owners 
of the development and 
informed them of the 
apparent breach.  Next step - 
to recover outstanding 
monies. 

 

P
age 22



TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 
TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING (TREE PRESERVATION) (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2012 
TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO.145 (2012)TREES AT THE FORMER POLICE STATION, 
KIDSGROVE, LONG ROW, KIDSGROVE, ST7 4ER  
 
Submitted by: Head of Operations 
 

Purpose 
 
To advise Members of the Planning Committee that the above order was made using delegated powers on 
17 August 2012, and to seek approval for the Order to be confirmed as amended. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That subject to Tree Preservation Order 145 (2012) being modified so as to exclude an area of land 
measuring 37 sq metres located in the south-western corner of the site, and which was included in 
the original Order Plan when made, the Order be confirmed in accordance with the amended plan on 
display at the meeting. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 In July 2012 your officers received an emailed request from councillor Stringer requesting that trees at 

Kidsgrove Police Station be protected by a Tree Preservation Order.  The use of the building by 
Staffordshire Police will shortly cease and concern was been expressed 
[...]
 saplings and 
one mature Sycamore (which has previously suffered some considerable damage).  Your officers do 
not consider that any of the trees, when considered as individuals, are of a sufficient quality to protect 
under a Tree Preservation Order. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Application for Major Development - Block B, Upper School Site, Newcastle-under-Lyme School, Lancaster Road.  Newcastle-under-Lyme School.  12/00646/FUL
	12-00646-FUL

	4 Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Local Enterprise Partnership Planning Charter Mark
	5 Application for Financial Assistance (Historic Buildings Grants) From the Conservation and Heritage Fund - Clod Hall, Little Heath Green, Almington.  12/13003/HBG
	6 Mid Year Development Management Performance Report 2012-13
	Appendix - National and Local Performance Indicators for Development Management 2010-11, 2011-12, 2012-13

	7 Half Yearly Report on Planning Obligations - December 2012
	8 Trees at Former Police Station, Long Row, Kidsgrove.  TPO No 145(2012)
	Appendix - Kidsgrove Police Station Plan




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 04/12/12 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 4th December, 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor Andrew Fear – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Miss Baker, Boden, Cairns, Hambleton, Howells, Jones, 

Matthews, Miss Reddish, Stringer, Studd, Sweeney and 
Williams 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs Hambleton. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

3. DEMOLITION OF WESTERN SIDE OF THE QUADRANGLE OF BLOCK B AND 
INFILLING OF THE COURTYARD AND FORMATION OF A NEW WESTERN 
FACING ELEVATION.   BLOCK B, UPPER SCHOOL SITE, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-
LYME SCHOOL, LANCASTER ROAD.  NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME SCHOOL.  
12/00646/FUL  
 
Resolved:- That permission be granted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:- 
 
(i) Standard time limit condition. 
(ii) Approved plans. 
(iii) External materials. 
 
 

4. STOKE-ON-TRENT AND STAFFORDSHIRE LOCAL ENTERPRISE 
PARTNERSHIP PLANNING CHARTER  
 
The Committee was invited to comment upon a proposal that was to be considered 
by Cabinet that the Council sign up to aspire to achieve a Planning Charter Mark 
developed by the Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
(LEP).  It was indicated that the LEP sought commitment from local authorities to 
adopt the ‘Red Carpet’ approach to businesses by delivering a set of five outcomes 
namely, clarity and consistency, effort and focus, competence and respect, accuracy 
and fairness and dialogue and understanding. 
 
Members were advised that LEP’s were relatively new bodies that promoted 
enterprise and deliver economic growth and jobs following abolition of the Regional 
Development Agencies and were business led including representation from local 
authorities.  The Borough Council was represented by its Deputy Leader on the LEP 
for Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire. 
 
The LEP saw the proposed Planning Charter Mark as a process to encourage 
economic growth and job creation in the LEP area, with the Stoke and Staffordshire 
Red Carpet being described as a process providing single point of contact, individual 



Planning Committee - 04/12/12 
 

2 

case officers and a streamlined process for business development, inward 
investment and planning. 
 
With respect to planning the LEP was suggesting that every part of the planning 
process from initial enquiry to issuing the decision should be focused on the 
importance of securing economic growth and that this should ensure that incoming 
and existing businesses will receive clear advice in that they can plan for their future 
needs and secure the permission that they need in a timely fashion. 
 
The LEP had put together the undermentioned proposals as a way of meeting the 
concerns of business:- 
 
“Outcome 1 – Clarity and Consistency 
 
A clear statement of the Local Planning Authority’s strategy for economic growth that 
business can rely on to be followed in every case and a single point of contact for 
guidance and advice. 
 
Outcome 2 – Effort and Focus 
 
Local Planning Authorities to have a process review with a customer feedback 
element.  The review should address ways to prioritise applications that deliver jobs 
and growth and help applications succeed rather than find reasons for them not to 
succeed.  Ideally the process will deliver pre application advice within 4-6 weeks, 
focus on business needs and explore all avenues for a satisfactory outcome, even if 
it results in refusal.  There should be dialogue to identify potential sticking points and 
resolve them. 
 
Outcome 3 – Competence and Respect 
 
LPAs to adopt a formal training regime to support all committee members and ensure 
that they have an adequate and up to date knowledge of the planning system and an 
understanding of appropriate demeanour at planning committee.  Special training 
and support for Chairs of Planning Committees. 
 
Outcome 4 – Accuracy and Fairness 
 
LAPs to ask if there are any disputed matters of fact after debate at committee, 
before making the decision. 
 
Outcome 5 – Dialogue and Understanding 
 
Central to the whole initiative, the LEP will promote face to face workshops with 
officers and members of the LPAs and representatives of the business community to 
build mutual understanding.  This will enable closer and more co-operative working 
and lead to more appropriate and better quality schemes being brought forward. 
 
In expressing its general support to the initiative and the need to promote economic 
growth, the committee did express reservations about the wording of parts of the 
document and the way in which it had emerged.  The Committee also confirmed the 
requirement to take into account a wide range of other material considerations in 
addition to business and economic growth when considering planning applications.  
Concern was also expressed that the document did not appear to enable Local 
Planning Authorities to be flexible when seeking to deliver the outcomes set out 
above. 



Planning Committee - 04/12/12 

3 

 
Resolved:- That the Planning Committee recommend to Cabinet that it aspires to 
sign up to the LEP’s Planning Charter Mark as set out in the officer’s report, on the 
condition that it be made clear that it is for the Planning Committee to determine how 
its meetings are conducted, in the context of the Council’s constitution and the 
Council should not accept the imposition of a rigid LEP approach to the checking of 
accuracy for material facts. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC BUILDINGS GRANTS) 
- CONSERVATION AND HERITAGE FUND - CLOD HALL, LITTLE HEATH 
GREEN, ALMINGTON.  12/13003/HBG  
 
Consideration was given to an application for financial assistance from the 
Conservation and Heritage Fund towards the costs involved in the above re-thatching 
of the building. 
 
The total cost of the works was reported to be £19,560 in respect of which a grant of 
£3912 could be awarded. 
 
Resolved:- That a grant of £3912 be awarded subject to the appropriate standard 
conditions. 
 
 

6. MID YEAR DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 2012-13  
 
Consideration was given to the mid-year report on the performance recorded for 
Development Control between 1 April 2012 and 30 September 2012. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the report be received. 
 
 (b) That the Head of the Planning and Development continue to 
operate mechanisms to maintain current high performance levels and improve the 
service provided for those procedures where our level of performance still needs to 
be addressed. 
 
 (c) That the next ‘Development Management Performance Report’ 
be submitted to committee around May 2013 reporting on performance for the 
complete year 2012/13. 
 
 

7. HALF YEARLY REPORT ON PLANNING OBLIGATIONS - DECEMBER 2012  
 
Consideration was given to a report providing details of planning obligations secured 
over the previous 6 months, works that had been funded in part or in whole by 
planning obligations and compliance with their requirements. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the report be noted. 
 



Planning Committee - 04/12/12 
 

4 

 (b) That the Head of Planning and Development report on a half 
yearly basis to the Planning Committee on planning obligations which have been 
secured over the preceding six months, works that have been funded during that 
period in whole or in part by planning obligations and compliance with their 
requirements. 
 
 
 

8. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO 145 (2012) - TREES AT FORMER POLICE 
STATION, LONG ROW, KIDSGROVE  
 
The committee considered a report recommending that the above order, made using 
delegated powers on 19 August 2012 be confirmed but in a modified form as set out 
in the report. 
 
Resolved:- That subject to Tree Preservation Order 145 (2012) being modified so 
as to exclude an area of land measuring 37 sq metres located in the south-western 
corner of the site, and which was included in the original Order Plan when made, the 
Order be confirmed in accordance with the amended plan on display at the meeting. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR ANDREW FEAR 
Chair 

 


